



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2220 OF 2023

M/s. Nagrik Mens Studio ...Petitioner  
Versus  
Deputy Commissioner of State Tax & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Swapnil S. Kolte a/w Raghav Kelkar for Petitioner.  
Ms. Savita Prabhune for State.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &  
AARTI SATHE, JJ.  
DATE: 07 MAY 2026

P.C.

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw this petition with liberty to approach the Goods and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.
2. Allowed to be withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.
3. Disposed of as withdrawn. No costs.
4. All contentions of the parties are expressly kept open.
5. Needless to observe that the petitioner would be permitted to move an Interim Application in regard to any other reliefs including the attachment of the Bank Account.
6. All contentions of the parties in that regard are expressly kept open.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)